503490125 09/22/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3536750

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NameExecution DateBANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (SUCCESSOR BY MERGER OF LASALLE BANK
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AND LASALLE NATIONAL BANK), AS
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT AND AS COLLATERAL AGENT09/22/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HUNT VALVE COMPANY, INC.	
Street Address: 1913 E. STATE STREET		
City: SALEM		
State/Country: OHIO		
Postal Code:44460		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4889153
Patent Number:	5769123

CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:	(704)	444-8857		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	7043432000			
Email:	twitcher@mcguirewoods.com			
Correspondent Name:	TERF	RY L. WITCHER, PARALEGAL		
Address Line 1: 201 N		NORTH TRYON STREET		
Address Line 2:	SUIT	SUITE 3000		
Address Line 4:	CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		2053760-0004		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		TERRY L. WITCHER, PARALEGAL		
SIGNATURE:		/s/ Terry L. Witcher		
DATE SIGNED:		09/22/2015		

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

source=Patent Release#page1.tif
source=Patent Release#page2.tif
source=Patent Release#page3.tif
source=Patent Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. Department of Commerce U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (the "Patent Termination and Release") dated as of September 21, 2015, from BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (LaSalle National Bank), in its capacity as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") pursuant to a Security Agreement dated August 28, 1998 (the "1998 Security Agreement") between the Administrative Agent and Hunt Valve Company, Inc. (the "Grantor"), and pursuant to a Security Agreement dated July 25, 2003 (the "2003 Security Agreement") between BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger of LaSalle Bank National Association), in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") and the Grantor. The Administrative Agent and the Collateral Agent are collectively referred to herein as the "Agent".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain collateral, including the Specified Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined), and

WHEREAS, the 1998 Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 3, 1998 at Reel 9414, Frame 385, including but not limited to those patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the 2003 Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2003 at Reel 14327, Frame 201, including but not limited to those patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to release its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "*Specified Patent Collateral*", as used herein, shall mean the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the patents and patent applications described on <u>Schedule I</u> and <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto.

2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral described on <u>Schedule I</u> and <u>Schedule II</u> hereto without representation, warranty or recourse of any kind or nature. Except for

71034305

PATENT REEL: 036654 FRAME: 0296

the foregoing release of the Security Interest in the Specified Patent Collateral, no other lien or security interest on the Grantor's assets (including other patents and patent applications) in favor of the Agent is released or terminated.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

71034305

PATENT REEL: 036654 FRAME: 0297

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Patent Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: Michael J. He Name: Title: S V D

STATE OF <u>Illinois</u> COUNTY OF _____ COUK

On this 22 day of September, 2015 before me personally appeared Michael J. Hammond, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

"OFFICIAL SEAL" LATANYA L COKLEY Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires October 20, 2018

Notary Public - La Tanyar Cutley My commission expires: 10/20/2018

(SEAL)

71034305

Termination and Release of Security Interest in U.S. Patents Signature Page

> PATENT REEL: 036654 FRAME: 0298

SCHEDULE I

Application Number	Registration Number	Title
07/017,750	4889153	COMBO FLUID VALVE
08/807,893	5769123	CYLINDER ACUATED DESCALE VALVE

71034305

RECORDED: 09/22/2015